converted into Shares. This resulted in the issue of
3,398,474,685 new Shares, increasing the issued share
capital of the Company from 127,425,780 Shares to
3,525,900,465 Shares.

On 8 May 2013, a 200 to 1 share consolidation was
implemented which resulted in the consolidation of
3,525,900,465 Shares into 17,629,502 Shares (after taking
account of fractional interests).

B.8 Key pro forma financial
information

The unaudited pro forma information set out below shows
the effect of (i) the Conversion and (ii) the issuing of Offer
Shares for subscription (assuming an Offer Price of A8.45,
being the closing price of the Shares on NYSE Amsterdam
on 13 May 2013 being the last practicable date prior to
publication of this Prospectus, that 10,000,000 Offer Shares
are issued and A3,500,000 of expenses related to the Offer).
The pro forma financial information addresses a
hypothetical situation as at 31 December 2012 and,
therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual
financial position or results.

6

Financial
position as
at 31 Dec

2012

Conversion
of

convertible
securities

Share
capital
raised

through
the offer

Pro forma
financial

position as
at 31 Dec

2012
C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000

Cash and cash equivalents 141,344 – 81,000 222,344
Real estate investment property 2,020,254 – – 2,020,254
Debt investments 456,063 – – 456,063
Other assets 34,037 – – 34,036

Total assets 2,651,698 – 81,000 2,732,698

Equity and Liabilities

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 1,446,624 169,924 81,000 1,697,548
Accumulated loss (1,296,297) – – (1,296,297)
Net unrealised loss on available-for-sale
securities and loans and receivables (30,548) – – (30,548)
Perpetual subordinated convertible
securities 160,514 (169,924) – (9,410)
Other reserves 11,813 – – 11,813
Non-controlling interest 6 – – 6

Total equity 292,112 – 81,000 373,112

Liabilities
Interest bearing debt financing 2,250,950 – – 2,250,950
Other liabilities 108,636 – – 108,636

Total liabilities 2,359,586 – – 2,359,586

Total equity and liabilities 2,651,698 – 81,000 2,732,698

B.9 Profit forecast Not applicable. No profit forecast has been included in this
Prospectus.

B.10 Description of the
nature of any
qualifications in the
audit report on the
historical financial
information

Not applicable. There are no qualifications in the audit
report on the historical financial information.

7

B.11
Qualified working
capital

The Company is of the opinion that the Group does not
have sufficient working capital for its present requirements,
that is, for the 12 months from the date of this Prospectus.

The Group has a number of non-recourse financing facilities
which are due to reach maturity within the next 12 months (the

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate the effect of (i) the conversion of
the convertible securities into issued Shares and (ii) the offering of Offer Shares for subscription as if these events
had occurred on 31 December 2012. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not reflect the
Company’s actual financial position or results. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet is based on the Company’s
audited historical financial statements as at 31 December 2012 and has been presented in accordance with the the
accounting policies of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in
accordance with the requirements of item 20.2 of Annex I and items 1 to 6 of Annex II to the Prospectus Rules.
No account has been taken of any results or other activity since 31 December 2012.

Adjustments
Balance

sheet as at
31 December

2012(2)

Conversion
of convertible

securities(3)

Share capital
raised

through the
offer(4)

Pro forma
balance

sheet as at
31 December

2012
D’000 D’000 D’000 D’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 141,344 – 81,000 222,344
Investment properties held for sale 76,510 – – 76,510
Other assets 24,066 – – 24,066
Available-for-sale securities 46,098 – – 46,098
Loans and receivables (includes cash to be invested) 409,965 – – 409,965
Fixture and fittings 55 – – 55
Derivative assets 9,792 – – 9,792
Investment property 1,943,744 – – 1,943,744
Investment in associate – – – –
Intangible assets 124 – – 124

Total Assets 2,651,698 – 81,000 2,732,698

Equity and Liabilities
Capital and Reserves
Issued capital, no par value, unlimited number of shares authorised 1,446,624 169,924 81,000 1,697,548
Accumulated loss (1,296,297) – – (1,296,297)
Net unrealised loss on available-for-sale securities and loans
and receivables (30,548) – – (30,548)
Hedging reserve (5,507) – – (5,507)
Perpetual subordinated convertible securities(5) 160,514 (169,924) – (9,410)
Other reserves 17,320 – – 17,320

Total shareholders’ equity 292,106 – 81,000 373,106
Non-controlling interest 6 – – 6

Total equity 292,112 – 81,000 373,112
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 59,198 – – 59,198
Current taxation payable 11,249 – – 11,249
CDO bonds payable 352,905 – – 352,905
Bank borrowings 1,898,045 – – 1,898,045
Derivative liabilities 8,756 – – 8,756
Finance lease payable 23,216 – – 23,216
Deferred taxation liability 6,217 – – 6,217

Total liabilities 2,359,586 – – 2,359,586

Total equity and liabilities 2,651,698 – 81,000 2,732,698

(1) The pro forma information above has been prepared to give effect to (i) the conversion of the convertible securities into issued Shares and (ii) the
offering of Offer Shares for subscription as if these events had occurred on 31 December 2012, in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
of the Company. The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

(2) Extracted without adjustment from audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

(3) Theconversionofallof the Company’sconvertiblesecurities into Shares isbasedoncapitalandinterest accruedontheconvertible securities asat12April